
AGENDA FOR

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 01612536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors : Councillor Norman Briggs, Councillor S 
Collins, Councillor Joan Davies, Councillor Mark Hackett, 
Councillor Derek Heffernan, Councillor S Kerrison, 
Councillor C McClaren, Councillor Kathleen Nickson, 
Councillor Linda Robinson, Councillor S Smith, Councillor 
Ann Stott and Councillor R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 6 October 2015

Place: Scrutiny Committee Room, 2nd Floor Manchester Town 
Hall, Albert Square, Manchester. M60 2LA

Time: 1.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: **** Please note there will be no pre-meeting 
briefing, a light lunch will be served from 1pm

Public access to the Scrutiny Committee Room is over 
the bridge from level 2 of the old Town Hall building. 
There is no public access from within the Town Hall 
Extension. The bridge has a moderate incline so if you 
have limited mobility you may wish to call 0161 234 
3241 for information on alternative access.



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions 
on any matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust. A period of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12)

Members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on the 
30th June 2015 and 28th July 2015.  Minutes attached. 

5  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 13 - 18)

6  PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST SERVICE TRANSFORMATION  

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as detailed in the condition of category 
3.

7  CANCELLED OPERATIONS REPORT  (Pages 19 - 22)

Dawn Robinson, Pennine Acute NHS Trust, Elective Access will report at 
the meeting.  Report attached.

8  SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT  (Pages 23 - 28)

Nick Hayes, Deputy Director of Workforce Pennine Acute NHS Trust will 
report at the meeting.  Report attached.

9  PATIENT LED ASSESSMENT OF THE CARE ENVIRONMENT (PLACE) 
REPORT  (Pages 29 - 40)

Pam Miller, Deputy Director of Support Services, Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
will report at the meeting.  Presentation attached. 

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.





This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Meeting of:

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust

Date: 30 June 2015  

Present:
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council)
Councillor Sarah Kerrison (Bury Council)
Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council)
Councillor Sandra Collins (Manchester City Council)
Councillor Joan Davies (Manchester City Co
[...]
 DISCHARGE

Gill Harris, Chief Nurse, Pennine Acute NHS Trust attended the meeting 
to provide members of the Committee with an update in relation to 
concerns raised with regards to delayed discharge.  An accompanying 
report had been circulated to Members which provided information in 
relation to; the current process to manage delayed discharges the 
reasons for delays and the current actions that are being taken to 
address the issues.

The Chief Nurse reported that there are two measurable types of 
delayed discharge.  The first group are the Delayed Transfers of Care 
(these are externally monitored) DTC and the second group are those 
that are defined as Medically Fit for Discharge (MFFD).

Members considered the types of delays; the proportion of patients 
delayed across all hospital sites, the number of MFFD by site and the 
distribution of medical MFFD and DTC by local authority area and 
hospital site.

Document Pack Page 2



3

The Chief Nurse reported that the reason for the delays are multi-
factorial and community and Local Authority partner organisations are 
working with the Trust to develop and implement solutions.

The Chief Nurse reported that at North Manchester General Hospital all 
staff are involved in the discharge process form acute, community and 
local authority as they work as an integrated team based on the same 
site and are line-managed on a daily basis by one Trust Manager.    

The Chief Nurse reported that it is the Trust’s aspiration to have single 
site discharge, a northeast sector discharge group meets regularly to 
discuss these issues and monitor progress.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Nurse reported that 
seven day working needs to be provided in the Acute hospital as well 
as Primary Care and Social Care.  The way services are commissioned, 
how GPs interact with the Acute and primary care se
[...]
ce of 

Document Pack Page 4



5

publication, however acknowledge that liaison with the family 
members could have been better.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Nurse reported that 
staff sickness and absence rates are high in the maternity department, 
it is envisaged that the recruitment of additional Healthcare Assistants 
will help to alleviate the problem.

With regards to staffing levels on the maternity wards; the Chief Nurse 
reported that there is an escalation process in place if the staffing 
numbers fall below what is required.  Previously staff in the maternity 
department have tended to try and solve any staffing problems within 
the department, the Trust are now asking managers to escalate any 
issues with staff to the senior management team.

The Chief Nurse acknowledged that there is still an over reliance within 
the Trust on agency staff.  The Trust still struggle to recruit nursing 
staff this is however a national issue; the Trust have recruited from 
oversees but there can be delays for up to 12 months in registering a 
member of oversees staff.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Nurse confirmed that 
Oldham is a specialist centre and provided 102 obstetric consultant 
cover every week.

It was agreed:

1. The Joint Committee will write to the Secretary of State in relation 
to the proposed changes to the visa application process which will 
directly impact on the recruitment of nurses from oversees and the 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust.

2. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer will circulate to 
members a copy of the Pennine Acute NHS Trust summary 
improvement plan.

PAT. 15/16-11 SERVICE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE

The JHOSC received information from the Head of Partnerships, in 
relation to the Pennine Acute NHS Trust Service Transformation 
update.  The Head of Partnerships reported that the Trust 
[...]
a is to allow ease of access 
to residents living in the area surrounding Littleborough.

In response to concerns raised with regards to the proposal to hold the 
engagement events in August, the Strategic Consultant for Patient and 
Public Engagement reported that a large amount of work has been 
undertaken in the pre-engagement stage.  Further work will be 
undertaken at the commencement of the engagement, this will include 
three public events in Middleton, Oldham and Bury; an anonymised 
staff questionnaire, information in appointment letters and engaging 
with those attending clinic during the engagement period.

It was agreed:

1. Members of the Joint Committee were agreed that patients, the 
public and staff were engaged throughout the development of the 
proposals.

2. An additional public event will be held in Rochdale during the four 
week engagement period.

3. The Joint Committee are satisfied with the proposals and agree to 
the start of a 4 week period of formal public engagement from 
Monday, 3 August to Sunday, 30 August 2015.

4. Following the conclusion of the engagement a reporting detailing 
the findings will be circulated to members of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Document Pack Page 12



Delayed Discharge Analysis

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee

6th October 2015

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13
A

genda Item
 5



Delayed Discharge Analysis

• Snapshot from 2nd September 2015

• Analysis by site and local authority

• Includes patients awaiting:

• Social worker for the next step in their 

pathways

• Package of care to enable a discharge home

• The Trust continues to work in partnership with other 

providers and commissioners to develop discharge 

models across the North East Sector through the 

Systems Resilience Group

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 14



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18



The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust
           Cancelled Operations: Delayed Discharges Report
                      

Document Pack Page 19 Agenda Item 7



Report on Cancelled Operations 
Due to Delayed Discharges

1. Introduction

1.1 This paper has been produced at the request of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and outlines information relating to a query raised at the June Committee 
meeting. The request specifically requested information on the number of cancelled 
operations due to delayed discharges.

2. Cancelled Operation Data

2.1 The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust hold a ‘Cancelled Operations Group’ which 
meet on a regular basis and include representatives from all directorates and support 
services particularly involved in ‘cancelled operations’.  The group discuss both reportable 
and non-reportable cancelled operations and have devolved individual service ‘actions plans’ 
to address areas of concern to ensure continuous improvements are made.

2.2 Reportable cancelled operations are defined as patients who are cancelled at short 
notice for non-clinical reasons.  These would include cancellations due: to admin processes; 
clinical staff not being available; lists overrunning; bed availability; and equipment not being 
available.  However for this report we are concentrating on cancellations due to delayed 
discharges, in particular around a suitable bed not being available for the particular patient. 
This information is collated and monitored within the trust.

2.3 It should be noted that the specific category of ‘cancellations due to delayed discharges’ 
is not a category used for reporting purposes.  Cancellations may be attributed to a suitable 
bed being unavailable for example elective beds or critical care beds (High Dependency Unit 
(HDU) or Intensive Care Unit (ICU)) are unavailable.  The reason for a bed being 
unavailable could be for a range of reasons, which may include delayed discharges 
but this is not the sole reason for bed unavailability.  As
[...]
 there were delayed 
discharges within the critical care units and it is more likely that patients were unwell and not 
ready for step down from the critical care unit.

2.7 To provide some context the total number of elective operations undertaken at the Trust 
from July 2014 to July 2015 was over 89,000.  The percentage of reportable cancellations 
was 1.01% for this period, and a proportion of these were due to bed unavailability.

3. Recommendations

The Health Scrutiny committee is asked to note this report.

Dawn Robinson

Elective Access Manager

September 2015

Document Pack Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust
                      Attendance Management Report
                      

Document Pack Page 23 Agenda Item 8



Attendance Management Report
September 2015

1. Background

1.1 As part of the Trust’s Transformation Strategy a key corporate priority is to create an 
environment so that staff chose to work at the Trust, sickness absence is reduced and 
morale is increased.  The Trust has identified attendance management as a priority and 
recognises the relationship between excellent care and staff health and wellbeing.

1.2 The Trust has a poor attendance rate when compared with neighbouring trusts in the 
Greater Manchester Area and the North West.  Chart 1 shows sickness absence rates for 
The Pennine Acute NHS Trust (PAT) from April 2013 to June 2015.  

Chart 1 Sickness Absence Rate (%) April 2013 to July 2015

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

2013/14

2014/15

2015/16

1.3 The latest benchmark figures available are for April 2015 whereby the NHS sickness 
absence rate overall is 4.06% and for large acute NHS Trusts the sickness absence rate is 
4.23 %.  The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust sickness absence rate exceeds these 
benchmarks by 1.59 % and 1.42% respectively.

1.4 Table 1 shows the top five reasons for sickness absence in the Trust.  These have been 
benchmarked and we mirror our neighbouring trusts with stress and Musculoskeletal (MSK) 
/back problems being the top reasons for sickness absence.

Document Pack Page 24



Table 1 Top Five Reasons for Sickness Absence
Percentage of overall sickness

Stress/Anxiety/Depression 37.08%
Other MSK problems 25.08%
Cold, Cough, Flu 16.00%
Gastrointestinal problems 11.81%
Back Problems 10.03%

Absence reason

1.5 Chart 2 shows the split between long term sickness absence, which is described as 
absences exceeding 30 days, and short term sickness absence. As can be seen there has 
been an increase in long term sickness absence over the last 18 months.

Chart 2 Long Term and Short Term Sickness Absence

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

3

Short
Term(%)

Long
Term  (%)

Short
Term  (%)

Long
Term  (%)

Short
Term (%)

Long
Term (%)

Full Year 2013/14 Full Year 2014/15 Jun-15

TRUST TOTAL

TRUST TOTAL

2. Staff Engagement and Sickness Absence

Following the initial studies of Borril & West in 2001 it has been shown there is a link 
between poor staff engagement and high sickness absence. Table 2 shows the Trust overall 
staff engagement score as calculated in the National NHS annual staff survey and Table 3 
shows the Trusts quarterly friends and family scores.  This data shows that the Trust has low 
staff engagement when compared nationally.

Table 2 NHS National Staff Survey Results

Year Overall Engagement Score
2012 3.50
2013 3.58
2014 3.61

1 = poorly engaged, 5 = highly engaged staff

Document Pack Page 25



Table 3 Friends and Family Scores: How likely are you to recommend to friends and 
family as a place to work?

Year % to Recommend 
(Place of Work)

2014 Quarter 1 58 %
2014 Quarter 2 58 %
2014 Quarter 4 59 %
2015 Quarter 1 60 %

3. Improving Sickness Absence

To improve sickness absence an overarching strategy, Healthy Happy Here, has been 
developed through wide engagement with staff.  This strategy is supported by a number o
[...]
nagers and staff.  Early work has seen an 
improvement in waiting times but there is more work to do.

Nursing Sickness Absence Plan

3.7 The Deputy Chief Nurse is leading a programme targeted at reducing nursing and 
midwifery sickness absence. The project group has been formed and the plan approved by 

Document Pack Page 27



the Senior Management team.  The plan involves each absent nurse having an action plan 
and managers performance/compliance monitored bi-weekly.

Staff Physiotherapy and Psychological services

3.8 As highlighted in table 1 stress and MSK are the most common reasons given by staff 
sickness absence. To support staff and reduce sickness absence the Trust has invested in 
increasing the capacity of the Physiotherapy service for staff and a new Psychological 
service for staff.

Staff Benefits

3.9 The Trust is also looking to implement a staff podiatry service and to hold Pilates and 
Yoga classes to enable staff to take responsibility for their own health, following suggestions 
from staff.

4. Conclusion

4.1 The Trust recognises that it has a significant sickness absence challenge, however, with 
the support of managers and staff and the Healthy, Happy, and Here programme, it is 
envisaged that the sickness absence rates will improve.

J Lenney
Executive Director of Workforce & OD
August 2015

Document Pack Page 28



Patient-Led Assessment of the 

Care Environment 

(PLACE) 2015

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 29
A

genda Item
 9



To provide a snapshot of how an organisation is 

performing against a range of non-clinical activities 

which impact on the patient experience of care:
1. Cleanliness

2. Food and Hydration

3. Privacy, Dignity and Wellbeing

4. Condition, Appearance and Maintenance

5. Dementia Friendly Environment

The assessments were completed over 3 months 

and 30 patient assessors joined the teams 

The Principles of PLACE

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 30



Cleanliness
Food & 

Hydration 

Privacy , 

Dignity & 

Wellbeing 


[...]
 2015 Royal Oldham Hospital
o 16 April 2015 Henesy House
o 20 April 2015 Floyd Unit
o 6 May 2015 Rochdale infirmary
o 14 May – 29 May 2015 North Manchester General Hospital

Document Pack Page 37



4.0     Results
4.1 The results for the Trust are detailed below. For the purposes of comparison, a national 

average of scores from all participating hospitals/units has been calculated. This average is 
weighted to take account of the fact that hospitals vary in size and that in larger hospitals 
not all areas are assessed. The weighting factor used in this calculation is bed numbers. 
Bed numbers are used since they are common to all organisations, whereas some 
premises in which assessments are undertaken do not have wards e.g. certain mental 
health/learning disabilities units and Treatment Centres.

Cleanliness
Food & 

Hydration inc 
ward food service

Privacy , Dignity 
& Wellbeing

Condition, 
Appearance & 
Maintenance

Dementia 
Friendly

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015
National 
Average 97.57% 97.25% 88.49% 88.79% 86.03% 87.73% 90.11% 91.97% 74.51%

Overall 
Trust Score 98.89% 97.47% 87.84% 88.85% 90.33% 83.93% 90.24% 91.17% 76.11%

4.2 The Trust was rated higher than the National Average on Cleanliness, Privacy, Dignity & 
Wellbeing, Condition, Appearance and Maintenance and Dementia Friendly Environment; 
however Food & Hydration scored lower than the National Average and it is noted that the 
score fell by 1.01% compared to last year

4.3 The following was noted from the Trust food & hydration assessments which included the 
service of food and hydration at ward level:
 Not all wards have a separate area, away from the bed-side, where patients can take their 

meals
 Suitable (includes adapted where appropriate) crockery and cutlery was not provided to 

patients at ward level 
 Where meals consist of more than one course, each course is not served separately
 Where packaged foods are provided (e.g. sandwiches, yoghurts, butter pats) the packaging 

opened/food was not removed prior to serving 
 Not all unnecessary activity was ceased during the meal time (Protected Mealtimes)
 Not all patients' areas were clearly readied for the meal service - e.g. all unnecessary items 

removed from the table top
 Not all patients were offered the chance to wash/clean their hands prior to the food service
 Not all patients were made ready for the meal service, i.e. helped to sit up in bed, or sitting 

out
 Staff were not clearly active and involved in the delivery of the food and associated service 

which resulted in some patients meals being served below an appropiate temperature
 Not all patients have a water jug at their bedside or some were empty
 Not all patients provided with napkins with their meal

4.4 An action plan has been drawn up for each site and a summary of the action plans is included 
in Appendix 1

5.0 Conclusion
5.1 Overall the Trust has improved its cleanliness, condition, appearance & maintenance of 

buildings and privacy, dignity and wellbeing scores in 2015 compared to 2014; but scores 
dropped very slightly for food & hydration including food service at ward level. 

5.2 Action plans have been developed to address all issues noted during the inspections and 
distributed to the appropriate managers for rectification. All cleaning issues and minor 
maintenance issues were rectified immediately.  All issues relating to staffing have been 
escalated to the Matrons. 

Document Pack Page 38



5.3 It is noted that some failures will be very difficult to remedy e.g. provide day rooms and separate 
dining rooms on all wards, separate exits from outpatient departments, provision of free TV  due 
to contractual arrangements and space constraints for storage facilities 

5.4 All patient assessors were very complimentary of the Trust and expressed they had learnt a 
great deal by participating in the PLACE inspections. 

5.5 It is noted that Pennine Acute Hospitals has built up a very pro-active group of patient 
representatives who are very forthcoming in assisting us with our PLACE assessments and it is 
testament to our dedication in this national process

Mrs Pam Miller
Deputy Director of Support Services
August 2015

Document Pack Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	July final

	5 MATTERS ARISING
	7 CANCELLED OPERATIONS REPORT
	8 SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT
	9 PATIENT LED ASSESSMENT OF THE CARE ENVIRONMENT (PLACE) REPORT
	PLACE Public Report JOSC August 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors Kerrison, S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor  and Councillor 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

2 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions.

3 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 30th June 2015 and 28th July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record

4 MATTERS ARISING 

The Chair, Councillor McLaren reported that following the additional meeting of 
the Joint Committee held on the 28th July 2015, members considered the North 
East Manchester Eye Screening Programme Screening Site Review - public 
engagement review.

A post engagement report had been circulated to Members of the Joint Committee 
for their consideration.  The Chair reported that he had meet with representatives 
from NHS England; Dr Graham Wardman, Ruth Molloy and Tanveer Kausser to 
discuss the proposals.  A number of issues were raised as a result of the meeting; 
these issues have been incorporated into the post engagement report.

Following the engagement exercise the majority of consultation responses show 
that option B is the preferred option.  Option B reconfiguration proposals include 
12 screening sites across the three CCGs to include the existing 6 sites and six 
additional sites.  

Members discussed the review report; members expressed concern in relation to 
the lateness of the report, yet expressed support for the rationale for the 
proposals and the engagement undertaken.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 October 
2015

2

In respect of minute number PAT 15/16-09, the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer commented that a report on the Social Care pilot in respect of 
discharge would be considered at a future meeting of the Joint Committee.

Members considered the additional information provided by the Pennine Acute 
NHS Trust in respect of Delayed Discharge Analysis. The information provided a 
snapshot from 2nd September 2015, analysis by site and Local Authority and 
includes those patients awaiting a social worker for the next step in their 
pathways and/or a package of care to enable a discharge home.

It was agreed:

1. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Care will receive 
an update report in respect of the North East Manchester Eye Screening 
Programme Screening Site Review will be considered in September 2016 and 
March 2017.

2. The above update report will contain information relating to the number of 
patients who failed to attend as well as the impact of the increased opening hours.

3. A report relating to the discharge social work pilot will be considered at a future 
meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

5 PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 

It was agreed:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 3.

6 CANCELLED OPERATIONS REPORT 

Dawn Robinson, Elective Access manager attended the meeting to provide 
members of the Joint Committee with a report on Cancelled Operations.  The 
report contained the following information;

 Reportable cancelled operations are defined as patients who are cancelled 
at short notice for non-clinical reasons.  These would include cancellations 
due: to admin processes; clinical staff not being available; lists overrunning; 
bed availability; and equipment not being available
 It should be noted that the specific category of ‘cancellations due to delayed 
discharges’ is not a category used for reporting purposes.  Cancellations may 
be attributed to a suitable bed being unavailable for example elective beds or 
critical care beds (High Dependency Unit (HDU) or Intensive Care Unit (ICU)) 
are unavailable

Figures were provided by the Trust in respect of cancelled operations due to bed 
availability by site, by Local Authority and also by Clinical Commissioning Group.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 October 
2015

3

The Elective Access Manager reported that 19 of the 100 cancellations as a result 
of bed availability were due to critical care bed availability.  It is highly unlikely 
that there were delayed discharges within the critical care units and it is more 
likely that patients were unwell and not ready for step down from the critical care 
unit.

The total number of elective operations undertaken at the Trust from July 2014 to 
July 2015 was over 89,000.  The percentage of reportable cancellations was 
1.01% for this period, and a proportion of these were due to bed unavailability.

In response to a Member’s question, the Elective Access Manger reported that 
there is no statutory requirement to distinguish in the reporting as to why the bed 
blockage had occurred.

Members expressed concerns about the high rise in the number of cancelled 
operations reported at the Royal Oldham Hospital in June 2015 as well a large 
increase in cancelled operations for Heywood Middleton and Rochdale residents in 
the same period. 

It was agreed:

Information in relation to the increase in the number of cancelled operations for 
June 2015 at the Royal Oldham Hospital and for residents in Heywood Middleton 
and Rochdale will be forwarded on to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer for circulation to members of the Joint Committee.

7 SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT 

Nick Hayes, Deputy Director of Workforce, Pennine Acute NHS Trust attended the 
meeting to provide members of the committee with an update in respect of 
sickness absence across the Trust.  An accompanying report was circulated to 
members prior to the meeting, the report contained the following information:

The Trust has identified attendance management as a priority and recognises the 
relationship between excellent care and staff health and wellbeing. The Trust has a 
poor attendance rate when compared with neighbouring Trusts in the Greater 
Manchester Area and the North West. 

The latest benchmark figures available are for April 2015 whereby the NHS 
sickness absence rate overall is 4.06% and for large acute NHS Trusts the 
sickness absence rate is 4.23 %.  The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust sickness 
absence rate exceeds these benchmarks by 1.59 % and 1.42% respectively.  
There has been an increase in long term sickness absence over the last 18 
months.

To improve sickness absence an overarching strategy, Healthy Happy Here, has 
been developed through wide engagement with staff.  As well as the Strategy the 
Trust is working with FirstCare Pilot, in relation to recording compliance with 
sickness policy; undertaken a 



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 October 
2015

4

Occupational Health Review; developed a Nursing Sickness Absence Plan; invested 
in increasing the capacity of the Physiotherapy service for staff and a new 
Psychological service for staff.
The Trust is also looking to implement a staff podiatry service and to hold Pilates 
and Yoga classes to enable staff to take responsibility for their own health.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

The Deputy Director of Workforce reported that following the Healthy Futures 
reconfiguration and the changes at Rochdale Infirmary the rates of staff sickness 
did increase.  The Trust will ensure that staff will be fully involved in any proposed 
changes. 

In response to a Member’s question, the Deputy Director of Workforce reported 
that the Trust are working with Unison in with regards to the implementation of 
mindfulness project.

The Deputy Director of Workforce reported that the Trust wants to ensure that 
there is a consistent approach to staff sickness absence, this is re-iterated through 
the Trust wide Leadership and Development Programme.  

In response to a Member’s question, the Deputy Director of Workforce reported 
that the department will do targeted pieces of work, following particular instances 
or reports of concerns.

In response to concerns raised about the number and cost of the employment of 
agency staff to cover staff absence, the Deputy Director of Workforce reported 
that this information can be provided to members of the Joint Committee.

It was agreed:

1. Further information would be provided to the Joint Health Overview Scrutiny 
Officer for circulation to Elected Members in respect of:

 Sickness absence by site and division
 Bank and agency figures
 Management of staff sickness during service redesign work

2. A sickness absence update report will be considered in twelve months time. 

8 PATIENT LED ASSESSMENT OF THE CARE ENVIRONMENT (PLACE) REPORT 

Pam Miller, Deputy Director of Support Services, Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
attended the meeting to provide Members of the Joint Committee with an 
overview of the recently conducted, Patient Led Assessment of the Care 
Environment (PLACE).  The report contained the following information:

PLACE provides a snapshot of how an organisation is performing against a range 
of non-clinical activities which impact on the patient experience of care:
1. Cleanliness
2. Food and Hydration
3. Privacy, Dignity and Wellbeing



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 October 
2015

5

4. Condition, Appearance and Maintenance
5. Dementia Friendly Environment
The assessments were completed over 3 months and 30 patient assessors joined 
the teams.

The Trust was rated higher than the National Average on Cleanliness, Privacy, 
Dignity & Wellbeing, Condition, Appearance and Maintenance and Dementia 
Friendly Environment; however Food & Hydration scored lower than the National 
Average and it is noted that the score fell by 1.01% compared to last year.

The following was noted from the Trust food & hydration assessments which 
included the service of food and hydration at ward level:

 Not all wards have a separate area, away from the bed-side, where 
patients can take their meals

 Suitable (includes adapted where appropriate) crockery and cutlery 
was not provided to patients at ward level 

 Where meals consist of more than one course, each course is not 
served separately

 Where packaged foods are provided (e.g. sandwiches, yoghurts, 
butter pats) the packaging opened/food was not removed prior to 
serving 

 Not all unnecessary activity was ceased during the meal time 
(Protected Mealtimes)

 Not all patients' areas were clearly readied for the meal service - e.g. 
all unnecessary items removed from the table top

The Deputy Director of Support Services reported that an action plan has been 
drawn up for each site.

The Deputy Director of Support Services reported that overall the Trust has 
improved its cleanliness, condition, appearance & maintenance of buildings and 
privacy, dignity and wellbeing scores in 2015 compared to 2014.  Action plans 
have been developed to address all issues noted during the inspections and 
distributed to the appropriate managers for rectification. All cleaning issues and 
minor maintenance issues were rectified immediately.  All issues relating to 
staffing have been escalated to the Matrons. 

In response to a Member’s question the Deputy Director of Support Services 
reported that reporting in relation to the “condition, appearance and maintenance” 
is different across the Trust due to the differences in the Trust estates.

In response to a Member’s question, the Deputy Director of Support Services 
reported that it is difficult in some areas (for example a surgical assessment ward) 
to always have protected meal times due to the amount of ongoing activity.  In 
respect of the maternity wards there are plans to hold on the wards, frozen meals 
that can be re-heated within 24hours if required.   

It was agreed:



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 October 
2015

6

The Deputy Director of Support Services would provide further comparative data 
in respect of the Patient Led Assessment of the Care Environment, this will be 
circulated to Elected Members via the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer.

9 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


